In 2019, HCD implemented a new Annual Progress Report form for subsequent reporting 
periods. The Annual Building Activity Report Summary form includes entitlements, 
permits issued and completed units.  For 2020, it is noted that the City approved 
entitlements for 1,416 new dwelling-units and issued building permits for one-thousand 
two-hundred ninety-one (1,291) units.  In 2020, two (2) homebuilders met with the City to 
discuss finalization of tentative tract maps for the construction of single-family dwellings.  

It should be stated that the purpose of this process is to review the General Plan Annual

[...]

adjustments, appropriations and transfers related to the emergency purchase order 
with Prime Systems Industrial Automation Inc. (“Prime Systems”) for the WWTP 
PLC replacement and programming. 

BACKGROUND: 

The City of Banning owns and operates its own wastewater systems.  Which include the 
following: One hundred and nine (109) miles of sewer collection mains, four (4) 
wastewater lift stations and the WWTP that occasionally need electrical and mechanical 
repairs.  The City currently contracts out the operation and maintenance of the WWTP 
and lift stations to Suez. 

The WWTP was last upgraded in 1999 which included: